CHAPTER 6

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCE BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS FUNDED S. F. 548

AN ACT relating to and making appropriations to various state regulatory, administrative and finance departments, boards, and commissions.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state for each fiscal year of the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1981 and ending June 30, 1983 to the following boards the following amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be used for the following purposes:

	1981-19	82	1982-1983
	Fiscal Y	<u>ear</u> <u>F</u>	iscal Year
1. BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS			
For salaries, support, maintenance, rental			
fees, and other operational purposes	\$ 45,	756 \$	46,246
2. BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL EXAMI-			
NERS			
For salaries, support, maintenance, rental			
fees, and other operational purposes	\$ 15,	246 \$	16,771
3. BOARD OF WATCHMAKING EXAMINERS			
For salaries, support, maintenance, and other			
operational purposes	\$ 11,	024 \$	11,247
4. BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY			
For salaries, support, maintenance, and other			
operational purposes	\$ 262,	600 \$	288,815
5. STATE BOARD OF ENGINEERING EXAMINERS			
For salaries, support, maintenance, rental			
fees, and other operational purposes	\$ 124,	716 \$	128,290
Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the genera	1 fund of	the state	e to the
following departments and commissions for ea	ch fiscal	year of	the fiscal
biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June	30, 19	83, the	following
amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary,	to be use	d for the	following
purposes:			
	1981-19	82	1982-1983

1. AUDITOR OF STATE

For salaries, support, maintenance, and other

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year

The cost of all licensed substance abuse programs subject to regular audit by the auditor of state or to special audits requested by the director of substance abuse shall be reimbursed to the auditor of state from such programs.

2. DEPARTMENT OF BANKING
For salaries, support, maintenance, and other
operational purposes \$ 2,627,368 \$ 2,721,893
3. IOWA BEER AND LIQUOR CONTROL DEPARTMENT
For salaries, support, maintenance, and other
operational purposes
It is the intent of the general assembly that all state liquor stores in
operation as of April 1, 1981 shall continue in operation.
4. CAMPAIGN FINANCE DISCLOSURE COMMISSION
For salaries, support, maintenance, and other
operational purposes\$ 106,911 \$ 111,859
5. IOWA STATE COMMERCE COMMISSION
a. General Administration
For salaries, support, maintenance, and other op-
erational purposes \$ 413,846 \$ 395,621
b. Warehouse Division
For salaries, support, maintenance, and other op-
erational purposes \$ 869,561 \$ 801,705
c. Utilities Division
For salaries, support, maintenance, rental fees,
and other operational purposes \$ 2,746,674 \$ 2,515,473
It is the intent of the general assembly that the appropriation made under
paragraph b is contingent upon the enactment and signing into law of House
File 841. If House File 841 is not enacted and does not become law the funds
appropriated under paragraph b for the warehouse division are reduced for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1981 and ending June 30, 1982 to the amount of
six hundred forty-three thousand eight hundred nine (643,809) dollars and for
six hundred forty-three thousand eight hundred nine (643,809) dollars and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars.
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars. 6. STATE COMPTROLLER a. General Office
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars. 6. STATE COMPTROLLER a. General Office For salaries, support, maintenance, and other op-
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars. 6. STATE COMPTROLLER a. General Office For salaries, support, maintenance, and other operational purposes
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars. 6. STATE COMPTROLLER a. General Office For salaries, support, maintenance, and other operational purposes
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars. 6. STATE COMPTROLLER a. General Office For salaries, support, maintenance, and other operational purposes
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars. 6. STATE COMPTROLLER a. General Office For salaries, support, maintenance, and other operational purposes
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars. 6. STATE COMPTROLLER a. General Office For salaries, support, maintenance, and other operational purposes
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars. 6. STATE COMPTROLLER a. General Office For salaries, support, maintenance, and other operational purposes
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars. 6. STATE COMPTROLLER a. General Office For salaries, support, maintenance, and other operational purposes
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars. 6. STATE COMPTROLLER a. General Office For salaries, support, maintenance, and other operational purposes
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars. 6. STATE COMPTROLLER a. General Office For salaries, support, maintenance, and other operational purposes
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars. 6. STATE COMPTROLLER a. General Office For salaries, support, maintenance, and other operational purposes
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars. 6. STATE COMPTROLLER a. General Office For salaries, support, maintenance, and other operational purposes
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1982 and ending June 30, 1983 to the amount of five hundred eighty-seven thousand nine hundred twenty (587,920) dollars. 6. STATE COMPTROLLER a. General Office For salaries, support, maintenance, and other operational purposes

It is the intent of the general assembly that the industrial commissioner

be allowed one additional deputy commissioner in the fiscal biennium.

9. INSURANCE DEPARTMENT OF IOWA
For salaries, support, maintenance, and other
operational purposes
10. IOWA DEPARTMENT OF JOB SERVICE
For salaries, support, maintenance, and other
operational purposes for the administration of chapter 97 and chapter 97C and section 294.15 \$ 128,887 \$ 135,102
11. OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW
COMMISSION
For salaries, support, maintenance, and other
operational purposes \$ 45,277 \$ 47,134
12. PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
For salaries, support, maintenance, and other
operational purposes \$ 544,090 \$ 570,638
13. IOWA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
For salaries, support, maintenance, rental
fees, and other operational purposes \$ 256,980 \$ 269,168
14. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
For salaries, support, maintenance, and other
operational purposes
15. SECRETARY OF STATE
a. For salaries, support, maintenance, and
other operational purposes \$ 712,905 \$ 747,280
b. For development and implementation of a
computerized system for the corporation and uni-
form commercial code divisions \$ 355,000 \$ 353,000
16. TREASURER OF STATE
For salaries, support, maintenance, and other
operational purposes \$ 379,424 \$ 397,718
Sec. 3. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the
moneys and credits replacement fund established in section 422.100 for each
fiscal year of the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1981 and ending June 30,
1983, the following amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be
used for payments to counties as provided in section 422.100.
1981-1982 1982-1983
1901-1902 1902-1903

1981-1982	1982-1983		
Fiscal Year	Fiscal Year		
\$ 2.385.000	\$ 2,500,000		

Sec. 4. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the county government assistance fund, established in section 334A.1, for each fiscal year of the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1981 and ending June 30, 1983, the following amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be used for state assistance to counties, with distribution in accordance with section 334A.2. The state comptroller, before making such distribution, shall credit to the county finance committee on July 1, 1981 and on July 1, 1982 the sum of forty-nine thousand three hundred thirty (49,330) dollars.

1981-1982	1982-1983		
Fiscal Year	Fiscal Year		
\$ 5,103,900	\$ 5,350,000		

Sec. 5. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the municipal assistance fund, established in section 405.1, for each fiscal year of the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1981 and ending June 30, 1983, the following amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be used for state assistance to municipalities, with distribution in accordance with section 405.1. The state comptroller, before making such distribution, shall credit to the city finance committee on July 1, 1981 the sum of ten thousand three hundred three (10,303) dollars and on July 1, 1982 the sum of ten thousand eight hundred (10,800) dollars.

1981-1982	1982-1983
Fiscal Year	Fiscal Year
\$13.976.100	\$14.650.000

Sec. 6. There is appropriated from the motor vehicle fuel tax fund to the department of revenue for each fiscal year of the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1981 and ending June 30, 1983, the following amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for salaries, support, maintenance, and other operational purposes for administration and enforcement of the provisions of chapter 324 and the motor vehicle use tax program.

1	981-1982	1982-1983			
<u>Fi</u>	scal Year	Fiscal Year			
\$	659.535	\$ 659,535			

Sec. 7. There is appropriated from the Iowa public employees' retirement system fund for each fiscal year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1981 and ending June 30, 1983 to the Iowa department of job service, the following amounts, or so much thereof as is necessary, to be used for the following purposes:

1981-1982	1982-1983		
Fiscal Year	Fiscal	Year	

For salaries, support, maintenance, and other operational purposes to pay the costs of administration of the Iowa public employees' retirement

Sec. 8. All federal grants to and the federal receipts of the agencies appropriated funds under this Act are appropriated for the purposes set forth in such federal grants or receipts.

Sec. 9. The director of the department of general services shall charge the following agencies a fee for the rental of space provided by the department of general services for each fiscal year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1981 and ending June 30, 1983 in the following amounts:

	1981-1982		1982-1983	
	Fis	cal Year	Fis	cal Year
1. BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS	\$	1,200	Ş	1,200
2. BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL EXAMI-				
NERS	\$	1,200	\$	1,200
3. STATE BOARD OF ENGINEERING EXAMINERS	\$	6,000	\$	6,000
4. IOWA STATE COMMERCE COMMISSION				
Utilities Division	\$	139,500	\$	139,500
5. CREDIT UNION DEPARTMENT	\$	5,000	\$	5,000

6. IOWA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION \$ 8,500 \$ 8,500 Sec. 10. Section 18.12, Code 1981, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

*NEW SUBSECTION. Establish rental fees for space owned by the state and provided by the department to a state agency to which the general assembly has specifically appropriated funds to pay the rental fees.

The director shall notify each state agency provided space by the department to which an appropriation for the rental of that space has been made of the rental fee for the space. The fee shall be based on the cost of the space, services provided to the agency by the division of buildings and grounds, maintenance, utilities, administration, and other property management costs. The state agency shall pay the fee to the department in the same manner as other expenses of the state agency are paid. Fees collected shall be deposited in the general fund of the state.

Sec. 11. Section 123.27, subsection 1, paragraph b, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

b. On any legal holiday except those designated by the director and approved by the executive council.

Sec. 12. Section 123.28, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

123.28 TRANSPORTATION PERMITTED. It shall be lawful to transport, carry, or convey alcoholic liquors from the place of purchase by the department to warehouse, store, or depot established by the department or from one such place to another and, when so permitted by this chapter, it shall be lawful for any common carrier or other person to transport, carry, or convey alcoholic liquor sold by a vendor from a state warehouse, store, depot or point of purchase by the state to any place to which such liquor may be lawfully delivered under this chapter. No Notwithstanding section 321.230, sections 321.225 and 321.226 do not apply to department employees in the regular course of their employment. A common carrier or other person shall not break or open or allow to be broken or opened any container or package containing alcoholic liquor or use or drink or allow to be used or drunk any alcoholic liquor while it is being transported or conveyed, but this section shall not prohibit a private person from transporting individual bottles or containers of alcoholic liquor exempted pursuant to section 123.22 individual bottles or containers bearing the identifying mark prescribed in section 123.26 which have been opened previous to the commencement of such transportation. Nething--in-this This section shall not affect the right of any special permit or liquor control license holder to purchase, possess, transport alcoholic liquors subject to the provisions of this chapter.

Sec. 13. Section 86.9, Code 1981, is amended by adding the following new unnumberd** paragraph:

<u>NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH</u>. The commissioner may make an annual report setting forth the final decisions, rulings, and orders of the office for the preceding year and setting forth other matters or information that the commissioner considers desirable for publication. These annual reports may be distributed by the state on request to public officials as set forth in

^{*}See also ch 5, §8 for identical provisions

^{**} According to enrolled Act

chapter 17. Members of the public may obtain the annual report upon payment of cost as set by the commissioner.

Approved June 15, 1981

CHAPTER 7 CERTAIN SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS FINANCED S. F. 566

AN ACT relating to the administration and financing of current programs other than correctional and mental health programs under the jurisdiction of the department of social services for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state for each fiscal year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, to the department of social services for general administration, including salaries and support, maintenance, and miscellaneous purposes the following amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary:

1981-1982 1982-1983

<u>Fiscal Year</u> <u>Fiscal Year</u>

\$ 7,000,000 \$ 7,000,000

Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state for each fiscal year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983, to the department of social services for the division of field operations, including salaries and support, maintenance, and miscellaneous purposes the following amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, provided that the department of social services provides a county and district reorganization plan to the joint social services appropriations subcommittee by February 1, 1982. The plan is required in order to reduce expenses while maintaining the current level of delivery of local services. While reducing expenses the department shall give priority to the retention of caseworkers at the local The department shall establish an office in each county. The office shall be headed by a county director appointed by the commissioner of social services and approved by the county board of supervisors. Current county directors shall retain their positions.

For administrative purposes and to adapt to varying economic and social conditions, the department shall establish urban county offices in counties having a population of forty thousand or more persons as autonomous offices under the direct supervision of the department.

The department shall establish six to nine district offices to supervise rural county offices in those counties having a population of less than forty thousand persons. The district offices shall be under the direct supervision